ORGANIZE

PARTS STAPLED
TO PLYWOOD FROM
SHIPPING CRATE

MD3817

NAIL BOARD TO
SHOP WALL

FIGURE 0-0

2/21/00



LOCATE KEEL TO FUSELAGE CAGE USING AFT
HOLES IN CAGE TO 1/4" HOLES IN KEEL

m AFT HOLE

NOTE: FWD CABANE CAN BE N
FLEXED INTO POSITION

MD3870

FIGURE 1-1

4/27/00



PULLEY ASSEMBLY

BEND TANG TO
ANGLE TOWARD
PULLEY

TRANSFER DRILL TO
LOCATE ON TUBE.
ALLIGN PVOTS
WITH TUBE.

MD3818

FIGURE 1-4

9/13/00



PLACE TAPE ON
INSIDE OF FRAME

FOR NOSEPQD/WINDSHIELD
PLACE COLLAR TO ALLOW
3/4° E.D.

MD3925

FIGURE 1—-4A

9/20/00



PIN INSTALLS HERE

TRIM EXCESS

MD3745

FIGURE 1-7

2/21/00



SAFETY HOLES

#40 POP

LARGE COTTER PIN

MD3741

FIGURE 1-10

2/21/00



FIGURE 1-12

MD3918

6/21/00



BOOM TUBE
/

MARK END OF BOOM HERE-”’//’ SMALL TUBE SEEKS BOTTOM CENTERLINE

MD3749

VERTICAL

USE ANGLE TO PROJECT
CENTER LINE ALONG BOOM

MD3749

FIGURE 1-20

6/22/00



SAFETY WIRE
AILERON CABLE MD3783

FIGURE 1-24

6/22/00



MD3820

FIGURE 1-28

11/29/00



MOVE FORE/AFT SO ATTACH
BRACKET FITS FLUSH WITH TOP
OF RIB, DRILL AND RIVET,

T/ f-cuT-OFF T0 1 5/8"

T —

1/2'—j

°
]

FIGURE 1-29

12 5/8"

MD3821

6/22/00



THROTTLE LEVER MAY BE INSTALLED
ON RIGHT SIDE OF FUSELAGE. LEFT
SIDE IS THE STANDARD LOCATION.

em— ===
P s T |

MD3768

FIGURE 1-31

6/22/00



END VIEW OF CAM

RADIUS

RADIUS
TOP AND BOTTOM
BOTH SIDES

RADIUS

MD1811

SHOULDER MUST B8E
FLUSH WITH BUSHING

IF NOT LIGHTLY FILE
BUSHING UNTIL IT TURNS
FREE WITH NO PLAY

—

™~

FIGURE 2-4

\ASSEMBLY PLATE
MD30BB

CAM 8OLT

7/10/00



SEAL PLATE

%W

T~ vanve STEM

\OUTER WHEEL
HALF

BRAKE DRUM

EaCERF%glﬁHINGS

TAPERED BEARING
HOUSI

THREADED
HOLES IN HuB

FIGURE 2-7

MD3091

=

P

SHORT SOCKET

}7 HEAD CAP SCREWS

\ INNER WHEEL

HALF

KBS B ELrews

MDJ092

WHEFL HUB/BRAKE
DRUM ASSEMBLY

MD3094

2/21/00



GRIND OFF OR
FILE UNEVEN SECTION

BRAKE DRUM

MD3095
TOP VIEW OF

DRILL FROM THIS SIDE
BRAKE LEVER USE 5/16" DRILL-'

— C—

SIZE DRILL THIS su:sJ
USE 3/8" DRILL

MDY N

///////1/4" DIA. TUBE
3/16"— L— —J —3/16"

MD2404

FIGURE 2-9

2/21/00



RADIUS ANGLE
ON TAILBOOM EXTENSION
AS SHOWN.

SPRING

GEAR STRAP — KPTGO036
NOTE ORIENTATION: MD5056
RADIUS UP

FIGURE 2—10
12,/04/06



FWD

FIGURE 3-1

6/27/00



NOTE: GEAR BOX DOWN

MD3932

FIGURE 3-2
S-17 STINGER

04/11/01



\ THROTTLE CABLE

RUBBER BOOT MD1532

S

FIGURE 3-7

10/26/00



WASHER

TRM END OF >
BRACE TO WEDGE

L=

SECURE RIBS TO
STABILIZER WITH RIVETS

BOLT HOLES FOR
INCIDENCE ADJUSTMENT

MD3725

FIGURE 4-3

TRIM AFT END OF RIBS
TO BLEND WITH SPAR

2/21/00



— 1/4" —
f 1]
3/16
f
— ————— — ————————— —'-—-“_n
NOTE: T IS IMPORTANT TO CUT
THE NOTCH SO IT CAN SNAP
OVER THE WASHER. CUT THE NOTCH
LESS THAN ONE-HALF THE DIAMETER.
MD444
FIGURE 4-9

2/21/00



DZLEAN

38NL H30v3YdS ANNOYY S3IVT Id0Y

ON3 HOV3 LV LONM 3¥YNOS HLM 3IY¥NI3S "ONIHONID ¥H3L4V

/i A\Y/ . \

AN,

‘N Z/L L STI0H 13S440

— "NI 00°€ —]

3Jant

430Qv3ddS

13X30d

[T Juim

ONIDVT

FIGURE 4-12

2/21/00



CCLEAN

L3V HLIM NOILISOd
OLNI ¥vdS dvi

43A3T 40 ON3
HLIM ¥VdS 3OVON3

JOVHIATT
Alddv

-~

NIXMS OLNI
39303 ONINIvYL 34dINS

| d31S

FIGURE 4-17

2/21/00



RANS INSTALLATION TOOL

5/8" TUBE
CLIPS TO BRACE

3 x 1/2" x 1/8"
STRAP STEEL

AR N
HINT: TOOL IS AVAILABLE FROM RANS;
CONTACT PARTS DEPARTMENT
CLIP IS FABRICATED FROM
A 5/8" X .058 TUBE WELDED
TO STRAP AT AFPPROX. 20" ANGLE

PLACE BRACE ON
INSTALLATION TOOL
AND INSERT

NOTCH IN BRACE
MUST FACE WASHER

SNAP BRACE ONTO WASHER, THEN MD3721
PINCH SKIN TO HOLD BRACE WHILE
REMOVING INSTALLATION TOOL.

FIGURE 4-19

7/10/00



/-LEADING EDGE SPAR %

. — . . .

BELLCRANK GUSSET

/IMPORTANT: BOLT INSERTS
/ FROM BOTTOM OF BELLCRANK

STRUT ATTACH PLATE _-//
LONG WING CHANNEL

1/4" MALE ROD END

@/
I~ |

ye DANGER! rwer ror sericrank cusser

MUST BE INSTALLED OR GUSSET MAY INTERFERE WITH
CONTROL MOVEMENT

/ LONG PUSH s
DRAG BRACE PULL TuBE 11!

\— DOUBLER

/ MD3822
MIDDLE COMPRESSION TUBE

IMPORTANT: SMALL FLANGE ON GUSSET
MUST POINT DOWN

=

CCPQ44

DRILL #30 ON BOTH SIDES OF BOLT
INSTALL RIVETS TO BOTH LEADING AND TRAILING EDGE SPARS

MD2154
REV. A

FIGURE 5-2
S—17 STINGER

5/4/01



RIB SUPPORTS

TRIM RIB ENDS AS
NECESSARY TO FIT
AGAINST SPARS

USE LH ROOT RIB AS A/

CONTOUR GUIDE FOR RH WING.
USE RH ROOT RIB AS A
CONTOUR GUIDE FOR LH WING.

MD3710

FIGURE 5-4

2/21/00



MD3712

FIGURE 5-5

7/11/00



DRILL 1/4"
TIGHTEN NUT UP TO
INSIDE TOP OF FUEL CAP.
DRILL FUEL CAP AS SHOWN MD3712

REMOVE, THEN DRILL 1/4" DRILL #30

THRU CENTER OF BAFFLE.
&/

PLASTIC BAFFLE DRILLED PLASTIC BAFFLE

RAISED INNER RING MD2924
OF RUBBER GASKET '
POINTS UP.
MODIFY VENT TUBE
45°

FENE AN

MD2915

1.40"
REMOVE SHADED AREA

FIGURE 5-7

2/21/00



/TRAILING EDGE SPAR

OUTER TANK SUPPORT

DRAG BRACE ND2919

FIGURE 5-10

7/11/00



SIZE DRILL SCREW HOLES
#28 INTO UNDERLYING TUBE

LINE UP HOLE IN L—BRACKET WITH
HOLE IN ROOT RIB, MARK AND
DRILL #11 IN SPAR

1 1/2"

CONTOURED SIDE
FITS AGAINST SPAR

FIGURE 5-12

2/21/00



INSTALL NUT PLATES

RIVET IN 1" CAP

AILERON/FLAP HORN ATTACH HOLES

MD3715

MD3715

FIGURE 5-13

2/21/00



/

LEADING EDGE
(WITH VELCRO)

DO NOT CUT e
INTO STITCHING

BEND TO FIT AROUND /

1/2" TUBE

EQUAL LENGTHS OF STRIP

PROTRUDE FROM POCKET SLITS.
MD3716

FIGURE 5-14

2/21/00



TENSION RIB

\— STRIP ENDS. IMPORTANT: TRIM AND RIVET
TO SPAR AFTER COVERING IS FULLY

LOCATE FIRST RIVET
TENSIONED.

ON CENTER, SPACE
FOR FIVE RIVETS

MD3713

MD3714

BEND THE METAL STRIP TO MATCH
SPAR. TRIM TO FIT AND RIVET, MAINTAINING
3/16" EDGE DISTANCE.

FIGURE 5-15

2/21/00



AILERON CLIP INSTALLATION

3/16" THIN WASHER /AN.'S—‘IOA
\ /AILERON CLIP

~
} \ , AILERON OR FLAP

i ~ TRAILING EDGE

\ 1/4" X 1/2" BUSHING
\ATTACH ANGLE 10-32 CAPPED NUT

MD3714

X =1 1/2" WIDE ON FLAPS
X 1 1/2" WIDE ON AILERONS

VELCRO VELCRO

WING OR AILERON/FLAP
EYEBOLT HOLE

MD3714

FIGURE 5—-16

2/21/00



M\

> —

/ BEARING FLANGE

MAKE LEFT AND RIGHT BELL CRANKS

/—LEADING EDGE SPAR

Ay L

=
STRUT ATTACH PLATE -//
LONG WING CHANNEL

| (
/ LONG PUSH/ - :)
ORAG BRACE PULL TUBE 1/8

i o)

AILERON BELLCRANK /
LANGE _BEARING ¢

MUST BE ON BOTTOM SIDE

MIDDLE COMPRESSION TUBE—/

IMPORTANT; SMALL FLANGE ON GUSSET
MUST POINT DOWN

BELLCRANK GUSSET

IMPORTANT: BOLT INSERTS
FROM BOTTOM OF BELLCRANK

1/4" MALE ROD END

DANGER!

INSTALLED OR GUSSET MAY INTEREFERE WITH CONTROL MOVEMENT

\ DOUBLER

®)——

o

(6) #30 ALUMINUM RIVETS

BEARING FLANGE

BEARING

WASHER
BEARING

&

RIVET FOR BELLCRANK GUSSET MUST BE

1/4" MALE
ROD END

SHORT PUSH PULL

TUBE, TO BE INSTALLED
TO ROD END AFTER
SKINNING

\ MD3730
SHORT PUSH PULL TUBE

FIGURE 5-18

11/29/00



T\

RIGHT WING @
o o o B AN

__I(L_ ______ o —-

AILERON PUSH PULL TUBE GUIDE/

2 3/4"

AILERON PUSH PULL TUBE GUIDE

@ LEFT WING

0
\ \\e - {1 )

2 3/4° \TRIM EXCESS

MD3723

FIGURE 5-20

7/11/00



TRIM EXCESS

MD3737

FLAP HORN

FIGURE 5-23

4/25/00



DIMPLE WITH PRICK
PUNCH, TO LOCK ON

CORRECT WRONG

--—— SAND OFF SMOOQOTH

7

s

CONTOUR FITTING/ MD2898

FIGURE 5-28

2/21/00



T.E. SPAR

L.E. SPAR

PLACE TAPE OVER BOLT HEADS
AND WHERE BOW ENTERS SPAR

i TRAILING EDGE SPAR AILERON LEADING EDGE

UP TO 1/2"
ALLOWABLE

a J/
/

/ / VELCRO GAP SEAL
WING AILERON

ERROR OF NO MORE THAN 1/2" BELOW AFT CENTERLINE MD3823
OF T.E. SPAR IS ACCEPTABLE

FIGURE 5-29

7111/00



INSERT SCREWS THROUGH WEBBING
INTO PRE-DRILLED HOLES IN RQOT RIB.

POSITON WEBBING FLUSH WITH

ROOT END OF ROOT RIB wD1298

1/2" MINIMUM WHEN TIGHT

FIGURE 5-31

2/21/00



AFT SPAR

~ 1

VELCRO GAP SEAL

—_—t T, ]

BOTTOM OF WING

MD1299

FIGURE 5-33

2/21/00



MD3734

FIGURE 5-34

2/21/00



'SILVId HOVLILY LNYIS NI

LELEQN S3T0H L7108 ONINIOr 3NI
40 Q¥v0o81Nn0 .S d31vd01 Sl

ININIHO 40 INMYIINID

107S 40
¥3INID OL
J/C ¥S

dvdlS davild d04 dv¥dS 3003 ONIAvI]
LO1S 34INM LOH

FIGURE 5-35

2/21/00



TO FUEL PUMP

FUEL FILTER

WHHDRAWALS—Q:::::

TO TANK

3¢
o
<
14
=
=
o

LOOM

SUMP VALVE

MD3830

FIGURE 6-2

2/21/00



TO FUEL PUMP

/ TO TANK
- /WITHDRAWALS

7
TO TANK T‘('/ -~ >~
WITHDRAWALS§ ‘“‘ /

LOOM

TIE WRAPS

MIXER BLOCK

SUMP VALVE

MD3938

FIGURE 6—2A 11/14/00



TO THROTTLE QUAD

TO PRIMER PUMP
ON INSTRUMENT PANEL
&u

\TO FUEL FILTER

MD3792

FIGURE 6-4

2/21/00



MD3791

FIGURE 6-5

8/22/00



UPPER FWD AND AFT STRUT SHIM

” %w.

5/16" DRILL

—

HINT: USE CONNECTOR AS TEMPLATE

O O

HINT: DRILL HOLES IN SHIM STRAP
THEN CUT TO LENGTH. MAKE
AS REQUIRED.

FIGURE 7-1

MD1169

2/21/00



AFT STRUT CHORDWISE Y KPLS0004
// /% /]
K

HOLE LOCATOR

7

DRILL 3/18"
TOP SIDE” ONLY,
THEN DRILL—OUT

TO 1/4"
STEP 1
HINT: TEST DRILL THRU AN
ALUM. SCRAP TO CHECK FIT OF BOLT.
BOLT MUST FIT TIGHT.
DRILL 5/16”
THRU.
STEP 2
STEP 3

WHEN USING FITTING AS DRILL GUIDE,

DRILL-OUT STRUT CLAMP SO FITTING IS TIGHT.
AND FITTINGS TO 5/16",

DEBURR AND BOLT

MD3819

FIGURE 7-2

2/21/00



LOWER END USE TEMPLATE TO LOCATE

DRILL 3/16" DRILL 1/4" DRILL 3/16"
/ v s A \ &

J 7 % -

&
i 1
]

——
FWD. STRUT

—| [~—5/8"

54 3/4"

MD3781

FILE-OFF TURBULATOR RIDGE
SO W-ALS-G FITS AGAINST
THE STRUT

TRANSFER DRILL #11 AFTER
BOLTING TOGETHER

Q\@‘\ MD3781

DRILL OUT 1/4" FOR
LIFT STRUT CONNECTOR

/

g

/ W-ALS—G

- BOLT AND USE AS DRILL TEMPLATE

/

DRILL ALL HOLES #11 4 PER AIRCRAFT REQUIRED
FINAL HOLE SIZES MATCH BOLT DIAMETERS.

MD3781

FIGURE 7-3
2/21/00



NOTE: FITTING MUST
/ANGLE THIS MUCH

TOP END

\5/15" DRILL

LOWER END

-— t - — — -

IMPORTANT!
DO NOT SHAPE OR DRILL
LOWER END UNTIL WASH |
OUT IS SET. .

|
/ VARIES FROM 5/8" TO 3/4"
1

MD1173

LS—ACU—2
5/16" DRILL / -

A

5/16" DRILL

MD1173

FILE FOR STRUT CLEARANCE

FIGURE 7-4

2/21/00



PLACE LEVEL AT WING ROOQT.

TRAILING EDGE OF AILERON AND FLAPS

SHOULD BE ADJUSTED TO REST AGAINST

' RAISE TAIL UNTIL READING
IS LEVEL AT ROOT.

BOARD.

) C—

S

S) O

TAPE \ 247 LEVEL

m PLACE LEVEL IN FRONT OF
LIFT STRUT ATTACH PLATES

T

\ |

) )

/ AN

TAPE

FIGURE 7-9

24" LEVEL

\

1/4" SHIM UNDER
TRAILING EDGE SPAR

MD3824

2/21/00



109 5/8"

54 3/4"

B 3

LIFT STRUT AND JURY STRUT DIMENSIONS

MD3782

FIGURE 7-12

2/21/00



)
g
P 3
& K
””’ "1 ”g’
/ / :' )"
JURY STRUT, AFT ! [
e N s
@i@
JURY STRUT, DIAGONAL (&)
G
" 1)
¢’: QJ
1
/ ! ’ﬁ
: L
! /
JURY STRUT, FWD
< .
/ : pZ. e
o -~ T
o L
@,—" EYEBOLT
< __— AFT STRUT
-~ 0
& R J&JI
® . P
JURY STRUT, CR M
/ / STRUT, CROSSING / N /@'
o
- ‘l“
9

3/16" STAINLESS

STEEL POP RIVET P (3 ol EYEBOLT
- 9 -7
\/y N __ AFT STRUT

&
&

PN

\

MD3784

FIGURE 7-13

2/21/00



DRILL 1/4"
FOR PITOT

DRILL FIRST HOLE
ON EACH SIDE TO
1/4" DIA.

PLACE ARCH TUBE TIGHT
AGAINST POD, CENTERED
OVER TOP CENTER #30 HOLE

MD3836

LINE-UP FLATTENED PART OF TUBE
ON CENTER OVER 1/4" HOLE AND
START TO DRILL 1/4". REMOVE

AND DRILL THRU. TUBE ALL THE WAY.
CLECO ARCH TUBE TO TOP AND

PIN BOTTOM WITH 1/4" BOLTS.

DRILL THE REMAINING #30 HOLES
CENTERED ON TUBE.

FIGURE 8-2

10/4/00



MD3835

FIGURE 8-3

2/21/00



—_————————y

L

i

LOCATE GUSSET 90°
TO TUBE ARCH.

MD3837

FIGURE 8-4

2/21/00



\

DRILL 1/4" DIA.

D[

€

MD3838

FIGURE 8-5

2121100



ARCH TUBE

RUDDER PEDAL MOUNT TUBE

N/
a 9

SIDE TUBE

NOSE POD

MD3965

FIGURE 8-7
S-17 STINGER

02/28/01



OK TO DRILL INTO CENTER RIB
TO RETAIN STRAIGHT EDGE WITH CLECO.

WITH NOSE POD SET, TUBE
CLECOS TO TOP RIB AND TOP
#30 HOLE THRU TO ARCH TUBE.

LINES UP WITH TUBE FLAT
AGAINST TOP CENTER OF POD.

MD3839

FIGURE 8-8

2/21/00



90" ELBOW WINDSHIELD SIDE CONNECTOR TUBE

— = \
\"‘\

¥

WINDSHIELD SIDE TUBE/

MD3840

FIGURE 8-9

2/21/00



ARCH TOUCHES

STRAIGHT LINE

MD3841

FIGURE 8-10

2/21/00



MD3842

@ LEXAN FITS BETWEEN 3/4" SIDE TUBE AND

POD, TOUCHING AGAINST (:) 1/2" ARCH TUBE.

FIGURE 8-13

2/21/00



USE EXISTING RIVETS TO LOCATE
RIVETS ON NOSE POD. PLACE
1" AFT OF ARCH TUBE RIVETS.

2" SPACING TYPICALE®

MD3843

FIGURE 8-14

2/21/00



LAY FLAT TO DRILL HOLES IN BEARING STRIP
TRIM FRONT EDGE TO SHAPE OF LEXAN.

M3844

FIGURE 8-15

2/21/00



DRILL 1/4" HOLE THRU CENTER OF BLOCK

|
|
¥
| l/jjiéﬁ\\\“ TRIM—OFF
|

MD3854
FIGURE 8-21

2/21/00



PLACE LEVEL WITH TOP LONGERON
CENTER ON ATTACH BOLT "A"

MD3863

FIGURE 8-23

2/21/00



PLACE 1/4™ FROM
EDGE. ODRILL 1/4"

ORILL 1/47
1=
L=

4

\— TOP LONGERON

ORIENTATE PITQT TUBE 5° NOSE
DOWN TO CAGE TOP LONGERON

MD3869

FIGURE 8-24

4/25/00



TRIM TAB HORN LOCATES CABLE EXITS BOOM TUBE
DIRECTLY IN~LINE WITH TUBE CLAMP AT THE END
CLAMP AND BRACKET

STOP BRACKET

-1
3T

MD3958

FIGURE 8-25
S-17 STINGER

3/6/01



T /ELEVATOR TRAILING EDGE
~
\

/CABLE HOUSING STOP BRACKET l l

SAFETY WIRE ,
/ _ LGHTLY AILE THE PLASNC
SHEATH TO ALLOW INSERTION
INTO THE FERRULE. DO NOT
LOCTITE —— 0 EXPOSE BARE STEEL STRANDS
Nousc —- T —tr—
/ / . HOUSING
FReRbE AE’#SESS—I |_ FERRULE’  FERRULE 4 ‘—l I—
FILE SMOOTH CAP
MD3959

FIGURE 8-26

12/6/00



LENGTH = 27 3/4"

STEP 1: CLECO LEADING EDGE OF TAB WITH
#40 CLECOS. PLACE ON FLAT SURFACE AND
CHECK FOR STRAIGHTNESS, DRILL TO #30
(LEADING EDGE ONLY). RIVET WITH AAPQ-41
RIVETS. (BE SURE BOTH LAYERS OF METAL
ARE DRAWN TOGETHER PRIOR TO RIVETING).

STEP 2: DRILL AND RIVET NUT PLATE TO EACH
END RIB.

STEP 3: INSERT NUT PLATED END INTO TAB
AND RIVET.

MD3957

“~

#40 RIVET TYP.

FIGURE 8-27
S-17 STINGER

03/6/01



3/16" THICK WASHER

FABRICATE 1/16 X 1/4 X .028
BUSHING TO ACT AS A SPACER
TO ALLOW FREE HINGING OF TAB

3/16™ THIN WASHER \

3/16" MACHINE SCREW ~___ @5’

\ ST-16 HINGE

DRILL OUT TO 1/4" MD3960

FIGURE 8-28

12/6/00



TRIM TAB HORN

FWD]

TRIM TAB

\
D .
_—
‘ TS~ TRIM PUSH WIRE
31 R
(4]
WIRE SWIVEL
TRIM TAB SHOWN MD3961
REMOVED FROM HINGES
FOR CLARITY
FIGURE 8-29

12/6/00



KSCS0007 ~_~ ~
/ 4 \
/
/ / 3/16 SHEAR NUT
[
/l | / 3/16 THIN

, /, | @\ WASHER \ -
| // e L /74/ /
N / §

<":!!|.> / ! /”’/ - -
SCZ NN T L
~ ’/
h _/____
/’ -
————

MD3962

FIGURE 8-30

12/6/00



VERTICAL STABILIZER

I

___— RUDDER

/

1/4" TUBE ON L.H.
SIDE OF RUDDER WILL
RESULT IN R.H. RUDDER

MD3831

FLATTEN ENDS OF
1/4" ALUM. TUBE 10-12"
LONG TYPICALLY. FASTEN TO
RUDDER TRAILING EDGE WITH
1/8" RIVETS.

FIGURE 9-1
9/13/00



HEAVIER AILERONS

LIGHTER AILERONS

MD3868

FIGURE 9-2

4/25/00



